

April 23, 2021 Web Announcement 2478

Attention Provider Type 22 (Dentist): Include Tooth Number on Claims for Procedure Code D0230

Effective on claims with dates of service on or after March 16, 2021, claims submitted by provider type 22 (Dentist) for procedure code D0230 (Intraoral Periapical, each additional film) require a tooth number on the claim. Claims for procedure code D0230 submitted without a tooth number will deny correctly with error code 5064 (Exact duplicate: dental to dental).